(1) On 23 April 2019, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, ISEC Sdn. Bhd. (“ISEC KL”), completed the acquisition of the remaining 49% shareholding in ISEC (Penang) Sdn. Bhd. (“ISEC Penang”), by

way of the allotment and issuance of 15,639,275 consideration shares, equivalent to fair value consideration of S$5,083,000 to the non-controlling interests.

(2) During the 9 months ended 30 September 2019, ISEC Myanmar Company Limited (“ISEC Myanmar”), a 51% owned indirect subsidiary of the Company, undertook four rounds of share capital injection,

resulting in an increase from S$39,000 (equivalent to US$28,500) to S$1,365,000 (equivalent to US$1,000,000), through issuance of shares allotted to the existing shareholders of the subsidiary in equal

proportion to their existing shareholdings.

ISEC HEALTHCARE LTD.
(Company Registration No.201400185H)

9

 Statements of Changes in Equity

  Attributable to owners of the company

  Share

capital

Foreign

currency

translation

reserve

Merger

reserve

Capital

reserve

Retained

earnings

Equity

attributable

to owners of

the

company

Non-

controlling

interests

Total

equity

  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

 Group

(Unaudited)

(Restated)

At 1 January 2018

As previously reported

59,673 (1,233)  (3,572) 31 11,177 66,076 309 66,385

Cumulative effects of adopting

SFRS(I)

- 1,735 - - (1,735) - - -

As restated

59,673 502  (3,572) 31 9,442 66,076 309 66,385

Profit for the financial period

   -   -   -   -   6,079 6,079 162 6,241

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation

   -   72   -   - - 72 (4) 68

Total comprehensive income

for the financial period

-   72

-   - 6,079 6,151 158 6,309

Transaction with owners of the

Company

Dividends   -   -   -   -   (7,653)   (7,653) - (7,653)

Total transaction with owners

of the Company

-   -

-

-

(7,653)

(7,653) - (7,653)

Transaction with non-

controlling interests

Subscription of shares in

subsidiaries by non-

controlling interests
(1)

-   -

-

-   -   -  170 170

Total transaction with non-

controlling interests

-   -

-

-   -   -  170 170

At 30 September 2018

59,673 574 (3,572) 31 7,868 64,574 637 65,211

(1) In March 2018, ISEC (Sibu) Sdn. Bhd., a 55% owned indirect subsidiary of the Company, increased its share capital from S$637,000 (equivalent

to RM2,000,000) to S$973,000 (equivalent to RM3,000,000) through issuance of shares allotted to the existing shareholders of the subsidiary

in equal proportion to their existing shareholdings.

In August 2018, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary, ISEC Global Pte. Ltd. (“ISEC Global”), incorporated ISEC Myanmar

Company Limited (“ISEC Myanmar”), and 51% of the total shareholding is held by ISEC Global. The initial issued and paid-up share capital of

ISEC Myanmar was S$39,000 (equivalent to US$28,500).

ISEC HEALTHCARE LTD.
(Company Registration No.201400185H)

10

 Statements of Changes in Equity

  Attributable to owners of the company

  Share

capital

Foreign

currency

translation

reserve

Merger

reserve

Capital

reserve

Retained

earnings

Equity

attributable

to owners of

the

company

Non-

controlling

interests

Total

equity

  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

 Group

(Unaudited)

(Restated)

At 1 October 2018

59,673 574 (3,572) 31 7,868 64,574 637 65,211

Profit for the financial period

   -   -   -   -   2,328 2,328 108 2,436

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation

   -   (45)   -   - - (45) - (45)

Total comprehensive income

for the financial period

-   (45)

-   - 2,328 2,283 108 2,391

At 31 December 2018

59,673 529 (3,572) 31 10,196 66,857 745 67,602

ISEC HEALTHCARE LTD.
(Company Registration No.201400185H)

11

Statements of Changes in Equity

  Share capital Treasury share

reserve

Retained earnings Total equity

  S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Company

(Unaudited)

At 1 January 2019

As previously reported   59,673  - 9,512 69,185

Effect of adoption of SFRS(I) 16   - - (3) (3)

As restated  59,673  - 9,509 69,182

Profit for the financial period, representing total

comprehensive income for the financial period

   -   - 2,840 2,840

Transactions with owners of the Company

Issuance of ordinary shares   5,083   -   -   5,083

Shares issue expenses  (15)   -   -   (15)

Purchase of treasury shares   - (105)   -   (105)

Dividends   -   -   (10,966) (10,966)

Total transactions with owners of the Company  5,068 (105)  (10,966)   (6,003)

At 30 September 2019  64,741  (105) 1,383 66,019

At 1 October 2019  64,741  (105) 1,383 66,019

Profit for the financial period, representing total

comprehensive income for the financial period

   -   -   1,976 1,976

At 31 December 2019  64,741  (105) 3,359 67,995

At 1 January 2018  59,673   -   3,763   63,436

Profit for the financial period, representing total

comprehensive income for the financial period

   -   -   4,201 4,201

Transaction with owners of the Company

Dividends   -   -   (7,653) (7,653)

Total transaction with owners of the Company   -   -   (7,653) (7,653)

At 30 September 2018  59,673  -   311   59,984

At 1 October 2018  59,673   -   311   59,984

Profit for the financial period, representing total

comprehensive income for the financial period

   -   -   9,201 9,201

At 31 December 2018  59,673  - 9,512 69,185

ISEC HEALTHCARE LTD.
(Company Registration No.201400185H)

12

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, bonus

issue, subdivision, consolidation, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants,

conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as

consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous

period reported on. State the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all

the outstanding convertibles, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding